
Environmental/Project Review Consultants 

NOTE: This list is provided upon request by the Division for Historic Preservation as a service to agencies, 

organizations, municipalities and individuals desiring to find firms and individuals that are qualified to do 

Architectural & Archaeological Consulting in Vermont. There may be other qualified consultants with whom the 

Division has not had contact that do not appear on this list.  

The Division assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of the information provided for this list.  Placement on the 

list does not imply certification of personal or corporate qualifications, recommendations or endorsement of any 

kind.  Work by individuals or firms appearing on this list does not receive any special consideration by the Division. 

Consultants on this list are qualified to conduct Environmental and Project Reviews for Federal undertakings 

(Section 106) and State undertaking (22 VSA 14, Act 250 and Public Service Board). 

Architectural Historians Archaeologists 

Polly Allen 
PO Box 1245 
Morrisville, VT  05661 
Phone: 530-615-8909 
Email: polly.s.allen@gmail.com 
 

Robert N. Bartone 
Northeast Archaeology Research Center, Inc. 
382 Fairbanks Road 
Farmington, ME  04938 
Phone: 207-860-4032 
Email: bartone@nearchaeology.com 
Website: nearchaeology.com 
 

Jack Anderson 
Heritage Link 
273 Liberty Farm Rd. 
Woodstock, VT  05091 
Phone: 802-299-9821 
Email: jwahist@comcast.net 
 

David Beale 
Northeast Archaeology Research Center, Inc. 
382 Fairbanks Rd. 
Farmington, ME  04938 
Phone: 207-860-4032 
Email: beale@nearchaeology.com 
Website: www.nearchaeology.com 
 

Carolyn Barry 
Public Archaeology Laboratory, Inc.  
26 Main Street 
Pawtucket, RI  02860 
Phone: 401-728-8780 
Email: CBarry@PALINC.com 
 

Rebecca Brodeur 
Stony Creek Archaeology, Inc. 
1432 State Route 295 
East Chatham, NY  12060 
Phone: 518-392-0396 
Email: rbrodeur@scarchaeology.com  
Website: www.scarchaeology.com 
 

Amber Courselle 
The Louis Berger Group, Inc. 
20 Corporate Woods Blvd. 
Albany, NY  12211 
Phone: 518-514-9316 
Email: ACourselle@louisberger.com 
 
 

Suzanne Cherau 
Public Archaeology Laboratory, Inc. 
26 Main Street  
Pawtucket, RI  02860 
Phone: 401-288-6323 
Email: scherau@palinc.com 
Website: www.palinc.com 

Ann Cousins 
CRM Associates, LLC 
520 Michael Lane 
Williston, VT  05495 
Phone: 802-343-8180 
Email: ascousins@me.com   

Stefan Claesson, Ph.D. 
P.O. Box 4224 
Portsmouth, NH 03802 
Phone: 207-200-7879 
E-mail: shclaesson@gmail.com 
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Architectural Historians Archaeologists 

Sarah LeVaun Graulty 
EBI Consulting 
21 B Street 
Burlington, MA  01803 
Phone: 207-210-2535 
Email: sgraulty@ebiconsulting.com 
Website: www.ebiconsulting.com 
 

Ellen Cowie 
Northeast Archaeology Research Center, Inc. 
382 Fairbanks Road 
Farmington, ME  04938 
Phone: 207-860-4032 
Email: cowie@nearchaeology.com  
Website: nearchaeology.com 

John Ham 
Hartgen Archeological Associates, Inc. 
1744 Washington Ave. Extension 
Rensselaer, NY  12144 
Phone: 518-283-0534 
Email: jham@hartgen.com 
Website: www.hartgen.com 
 

John Crock 
UVM Consulting Archaeology Program 
111 Delehanty, 180 Colchester Avenue 
Burlington, VT  05405 
Phone: 802-656-4310 
Email: john.crock@uvm.edu 
Website: www.uvm.edu/~uvmcap 
 

Jenna Dunham 
SEARCH, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1080 
Portsmouth, NH  03802 
Phone: 603-319-6939 
Email: jenna@searchinc.com 
Website: www.searchinc.com 

Kit Curran 
UMass Archaeological Services 
Machmer Hall 
240 Hicks Way 
Amherst, MA  01003 
Phone: 413-577-0776 
Email: kit@anthro.umass.edu 
Website: www.umass.edu/archservices/ 
 

Suzanne Jamele 

1 High Street 

Plainfield, VT  05667 

Phone: 802-454-7825 

Email: scjamele@gmail.com 

Website: www.suzannejamele.com 

 

James Deitterich 
EBI Consulting 
21 B Street 
Burlington, MA  01803 
Phone: 716-534-0189 
Email: jdietterich@ebiconsulting.com 
Website: www.ebiconsulting.com 

Thomas Keefe 
Keefe & Wesner, Architects, PC 
PO box 142 
135 S. Pleasant St. 
Middlebury, VT  05753 
Phone: 802-388-6210 
Email: tom@keefeandwesner.com 
Website: www.keefeandwesner.com 
 

Barbara Donahue 
11 Bright Road 
Belmont, MA  02478 
Phone: 617-875-4478 
Email: donohueconsult@yahoo.com 
 
 

Audra Klumb 
A&D Klumb Environmental, LLC 
34 Centennial Drive 
Webster, NH  03303 
Phone: 603-746-5065 
Email: adke@klumbenv.com  
Website: www.klumbenv.com  
 

Mark Doperalski 
Environmental Resources Management (ERM) 
One Beacon St., 5th Floor 
Boston, MA  02108 
Phone: 603-479-1088 
Email: mark.doperalski@erm.com 
Website: www.erm.com 
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Architectural Historians Archaeologists 

Brian Knight 
Brian Knight Research 
585 Nichols Hill Road 
Dorset, VT  05251 
Phone: 201-919-3416 
Email: brianknight@fastmail.fm 
Website: www.brianknightresearch.com 
 

Dianna L. Doucette 
Public Archaeology Laboratory, Inc. 
26 Main Street 
Pawtucket, RI  02860 
Phone: 617-584-0586 
Email: ddoucette@palinc.com 
Website: www.palinc.com 
 

Martha B. Lance 
Moran and Lance Associates 
3475 Georgia Shore Rd. 
St. Albans, VT  05478 
Phone: 802-524-0324 
Email: mblance007@gmail.com 
 

Martha B. Lance 
Moran and Lance Associates 
3475 Georgia Shore Rd. 
St. Albans, VT  05478 
Phone: 802-524-0324 
Email: mblance007@gmail.com 

Mary Jo Llewellyn 
Mary Jo Llewellyn Preservation Services 
46 East State Street 
Montpelier, VT  05602 
Phone: 802-505-1389 
Email: mjllew@sover.net 

Stuart Eldridge 

Power Engineers, Inc. 

303 U.S. Route One 

Freeport, ME  04032 

Phone: 207-869-1261 

Email:  stuart.eldridge@powereng.com 

Website: www.powereng.com 

Scott Newman 
106 Associates 
P.O. Box 64644 
Burlington, VT  05406 
Phone: 802-777-1572 
Email: scottnewman@106associates.com 

Ora Elquist 
The Public Archaeology Laboratory, Inc. 
26 Main St. 
Pawtucket, RI  02860 
Phone: 401-323-3200 
Email: oelquist@palinc.com 
Website: www.palinc.com 
 

Stephen Olausen 
Public Archaeology Laboratory, Inc. 
26 Main Street 
Pawtucket, RI  02860 
Phone: 401-288-6321 
Email: solausen@palinc.com 
Website: www.palinc.com 
 

Jacob Freedman 
SEARCH 
PO Box 1080 
Portsmouth, NH  03802 
Phone: 603-319-6939 
Email: jacob@searchinc.com 
Website: www.searchinc.com 
 

Kaitlin O’Shea 
VHB/Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. 
400 IDX Drive, Building 100, Suite 200 
South Burlington, VT  05403 
Phone: 802-497-6136 
Email: koshea@vhb.com 
Website: www.vhb.com 

Robert Goodby 
Monadnock Archaeological Consulting, LLC 
116 Fox Hill Road 
Stoddard, NH  03464 
Phone: 603-446-2366 
Email: rgoodby@monadarch.com 
Website: www.monadarch.com 
 

Lyssa Papazian 
13 Dusty Ridge Road 
Putney, VT  05346 
802-387-2878   phone/fax 
Email: lyssa@lyssapapazian.com  
Website: www.lyssapapazian.com  
 
 

Kristen Heitert 
Public Archaeology Laboratory, Inc. 
26 Main Street 
Pawtucket, RI  02860 
Phone: 401-288-6317 
Email: kheitert@kheitert@palinc.com 
Website: www.palinc.com 
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Architectural Historians Archaeologists 

Elissa Portman 
53 Bluff Court  
South Burlington, VT  05403 
Phone: 508-308-0734 
Email: elissa.portman@gmail.com  

Gemma-Jayne Hudgell 
Northeast Archaeology Research Center, Inc. 
382 Fairbanks Road 
Farmington, ME  04938 
Phone: 207-860-4032 
Email: hudgell@nearchaeology.com  
Website: nearchaeology.com 
 

Catherine Quinn 
UVM Consulting Archaeology Program 
111 Delehanty, 180 Colchester Avenue 
Burlington, VT  05405 
Phone: 802-656-4310 
Email: catherine.quinn@uvm.edu 
Website: www.uvm.edu/~uvmcap 
 

Thomas Jamison 
Hartgen Archeological Associates, Inc. 
P.O. Box 81 
Putney, VT  05346 
Phone: 802-387-6020 
Email: tjamison@hartgen.com  
Website: www.hartgen.com 

Paula Sagerman 
P.O. Box 365 
Brattleboro, VT  05302 
Phone: 802-345-1092 
Email: pj.sage@live.com 
 

Eric Johnson 

UMass Archaeological Services  

Machmer Hall, 240 Hicks Way 

Amherst, MA  01003 

Phone: 413-545-0916 

Email: ericjohnson@anthro.umass.edu  

Website: www.umass.edu/archservices/index.html 

Britta Fenniman Tonn 
56 Maple Avenue 
Winooski, VT  05404 
Phone: 802-522-8259 
Email: brittfenn@gmail.com  

Charles Knight 

UVM Consulting Archaeology Program 

111 Delehanty, 180 Colchester Avenue 

Burlington, VT  05405 

Phone: 802-656-4310 

Email: cknight@uvm.edu 

Website: www.uvm.edu/~uvmcap 

James Warren 
101 Monument Avenue 
Old Bennington, VT  05201 
Phone: 802-447-0973 
Email: warrensj@together.net 
 

Randall Kuhlman 
85 Common Road 
Waitsfield, VT  05673 
Phone: 585-355-8855 
Email: randall.kuhlman@gmail.com 
 

Walter Wheeler 
Hartgen Archeological Associates, Inc. 
1744 Washington Avenue Ext 
Rensselaer, NY  12144 
Phone: 518-283-0534 
Email: wwheeler@hartgen.com 
Website: www.hartgen.com 
 

Matthew Labbe 
Monadnock Archaeological Consulting, LLC 
116 Fox Hill Road 
Stoddard, NH  03464 
Phone: 603-446-2366 
Email: mlabbe@monadarch.com 
Website: www.monadarch.com 

 Karen Mack 
TRC Solutions 
71 Oak Street 
Ellsworth, ME  04605 
Phone: 207-215-2872 
Email: kemack@trcsolutions.com 
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Architectural Historians Archaeologists 

 Christopher Sabick 
Lake Champlain Maritime Museum 
4472 Basin Harbor Rd. 
Vergennes, VT  05491 
Phone: 802-475-2022 
Email: chriss@lcmm.org  
Website: www.lcmm.org  
 

 Kimberly M. Smith 
Gray & Pape 
60 Valley St., Suite 103 
Providence, RH  02909 
Phone: 401-273-9900 
Email: ksmith@graypape.com 
 

 Elise Manning-Sterling 

Hartgen Archeological Associates, Inc. 

102 River Road 

Putney, VT  05346 

Phone: 802-380-2845 

Email: emanning@hartgen.com  

Website: www.hartgen.com 
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